FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027



101167892

# RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET

•	DATION FORM COVER SHEET
	ADEMARKS ONLY
	marks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).
Submission Type	Conveyance Type
x New	X Assignment License
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment
Document ID #	Effective Date Month Day Year
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Month Day Year
Corrective Document	Change of Name
Reel # Frame #	Other
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date Month Day Year
Name Tru-Part Manufacturing	07.07.1000
Formerly	·
Individual General Partnership	p Limited Partnership x Corporation Association
Other	
	ganization Minnesota
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	
	ganization Minnesota  Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org  Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Rockford  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Illinois 61108 State/Country Zip Code
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Rockford	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Rockford  City	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached  Illinois State/Country If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic
Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)   Address(line 3) Rockford  City  Individual General Partnersh	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois
Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Rockford  City  Individual General Partnersh  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois   61108   Zip Code     State/Country   If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address (line 2) Rockford  Individual General Partnersh  X Corporation Association	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois
Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of Address (line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address (line 2) Rockford  Individual General Partnersh  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois   61108   Zip Code     State/Country   If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate document from Assignment.)
Receiving Party  Name WEC Company  DBA/AKA/TA  Composed of  Address(line 1) 6744 Newburg Road  Address(line 2)  Address(line 3) Rockford  City General Partnersh  X Corporation Association  Other  X Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Org	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached    Illinois

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document an gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0649

U.S. Department of Commerce

TRADEMARK

FORM PTO-1 Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	618B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK
Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Par	ty only.
Name [		
Address(line 1)		
Address (line 2)		
Address (line 3)		
Address (line 4)		
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 312-755-	2512
Name [	Jefferson Perkins (052837/0239 <b>)</b>	
Address(line 1)	Foley & Lardner	
Address(line 2)	Suite 3300, One IBM Plaza	
Address(line 3)	330 N. Wabash Avenue	
Address(line 4)	Chicago, Illinois 60611-3608	
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3
Trademark A	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) Mark if ad	ditional numbers attached
	Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for	• • • • •
<del></del>	lemark Application Number(s) Registration Num	
75244663		
	2236404	
Number of F	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 5	
Fee Amoun	t Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 140.	00
Method o Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed 🗓 Deposit Account	
	ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account )	1450
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No
Statement a	nd Signature	
To th	e best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and	d any

Marshall J. Brown October 7, 1999

Name of Person Signing Signature Date Signed

attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as

indicated herein.

#### ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, Tru-Part Manufacturing Corporation, a Minnesota corporation, having its principal place of business at 200 Lothenbach Avenue, St. Paul, Minnesota 55118 ("Assignor"), is the sole and exclusive owner of the Trademarks described in Schedule "A" ("the Marks") attached hereto and made a part hereof, as well as the business associated with the products to which the trademarks pertain; and

WHEREAS, WEC Company, a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 6744 Newburg Road, Rockford, Illinois 61108 ("Assignee"), desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Marks and any Registrations and Applications for Registration thereof, together with that portion of Assignor's business which has developed the products to which the Trademarks pertain, including the good will represented by the Marks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said Assignor does hereby sell, transfer, convey and assign to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in the Marks and any Registrations and Applications for Registration thereof, together with the goodwill associated with and symbolized by the Trademarks, together with all rights and privileges granted and secured thereby, including the right to sue and recover for any past infringement, said rights to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, for its own use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by said Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made. Assignor further agrees to execute any and all documents and do any such further acts that shall be required in order for Assignee to secure such rights.

TRU-PART MANUFACTURING CORPORATION
By: By Calmina

Date: 7/27/99

Title: COB

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0651

State of Minnesota	) ) ss		
appeared Benjamin E the foregoing instrum MANUFACTURING	e me, <u>APTEMIA</u> B. Calmenson, known to ment, and known to me to CORPORATION, and	me to be the person whose name is so to be the Chairman of the Board for d acknowledged to me that he extion therein expressed and as the I seal this day of 19	subscribed to TRU-PART secuted said
My Commission Exp	ires:	Notary Public:	Ke

PATRICIA D. BLASKIE
NOTARY PUBLIC - MINNESOTA
DAKOTA COUNTY
My Comm. Expires Jan. 31, 2000

TRADEMARK REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0652

#### **SCHEDULE A**

## **Trademark Registrations**

Mark	Registration No.	Registration Date
TISCO	2,094,219	9/9/97
TISCO	2,150,038	4/14/98
TRU-POWER	2,207,899	12/8/98
CALCO	2,236,404	4/6/99

### **Trademark Application**

Mark	Appln. No.	Appln. Date
TRU-PART	75/244,663	2/20/97

**◆**TCTRADEMARK(99)
REEL: 001973 FRAME: 0653

**RECORDED: 10/07/1999**